

Anand Kumar & Anr. Petitioners
-Versus-
State of Jharkhand & Ors. Opp. Parties

For the Petitioners : Mr. Saurav Arun, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Omiya Anusha, A.C. to A.A.G.-IA
For O.P. No. 4 : Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, Advocate

1. Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party no. 4, refers to paragraph no. 5 & 6 of the supplementary show cause affidavit dated 04.08.2025 filed on behalf of the said opposite party, which read as under:

6. That it is stated that in light of departmental letter this office vide letter dated 15.10.2024 and 11.02.2025 has requested Under Secretary, Water Resource Department, Government of Jharkhand to furnish pay slip issued by Finance Department after regularizing services of the petitioner so that necessary action be taken by this office.”

2. Considering the aforesaid statement made in the supplementary show cause affidavit dated 04.08.2025 filed on behalf of the opposite party no. 4, the opposite party no. 2 is directed to ensure that revised pay slip of the original petitioner-Jagannath Prasad Sah is issued by the Department of Finance, Government of Jharkhand in

terms with the order dated 30.07.2019 passed in W.P. (S)
No. 4331 of 2009 positively within three weeks.

3. The compliance affidavit shall be filed on behalf of the
opposite party no. 2 within four weeks.
4. Put up this case under the heading **"For Admission"**
after four weeks.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Vikas/