

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 588 of 2024

-
1. Anand Kumar, S/o Late Jagannath Prasad Sah, R/o Opposite Mini Amar, Bhagalpur Road Dudhani Dumka, P.O., P.S. & District-Dumka
 2. Dev Kamal, S/o Late Jagannath Prasad Sah, R/o Dudhani Dumka, P.O., P.S. & District-Dumka

..... Petitioners

-Versus-

1. State of Jharkhand
2. Prasant Kumar, Secretary, Water Resource Department, Ranchi
3. Binay Kumar, Under Secretary, Water Resource Department, Ranchi
4. Chandra Mohan Singh, Accountant General, Jharkhand, Ranchi

..... Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners :	Mr. Bhanu Kumar No.1, Advocate
For O.P. Nos. 1 to 3:	Ms. Omiya Anusha, AC to AAG-IA
For the O.P. No . 4:	Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, Advocate

Order No.22

Date: 10.04.2026

1. The present contempt case has been filed for initiating contempt proceeding against the opposite parties for their wilful and deliberate disobedience of the order dated 12.01.2024 passed in Cont. Case (Civil) No. 609 of 2020.
2. It is jointly submitted by learned counsel for the parties that the order 30.07.2019 passed in W.P.(S) No. 4331 of 2009 as well as the order dated 12.01.2024 passed in Cont. Case (Civil) No. 609 of 2020 have been complied.
3. Considering the said submission, there is no need to further proceed in the matter. The contempt proceeding as against the opposite parties is hereby dropped.
4. The present contempt case stands disposed of.

5. The petitioners are, however, at liberty to take appropriate recourse as permissible under law for redressal of their subsisting grievance.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

10.04.2026

Vikas/

Uploaded on 10.04.2026